the year ended 31 March 2025 mainly due to enacted changes 
in applicable tax rates on timing difference pertaining to certain 
tax benefits.

DIVIDEND
The Board of Directors have recommended a final Dividend of 
H 3.00 (Rupees Three Only) per equity share [@ 30% on the Equity 
Share Capital of H 15,15,87,600/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Fifteen 
Lakhs Eighty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Only)], for the year 
ended 31 March 2025, subject to approval of the shareholders at 
the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company. The outflow 
for the Company would be H 454.76 Lakhs towards final dividend.

As per the Finance Act, the dividend amount is taxable in the hands

[...]

of shareholders, if it exceeds H 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand 
Only) in a financial year and accordingly the payment of dividend 
is subject to the deduction of income tax as applicable.

SHARE CAPITAL
During the year under review, the Authorised Share Capital of 
the Company has been increased from H 47,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Forty Seven Crores Only) to H72,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Two 
Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 7,25,00,000 (Seven Crores 
Twenty Five Lakhs only) Equity Shares of H 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each pursuant to the order of The Hon’ble National Company 
Law Tribunal (NCLT), Chennai Bench dated 31 May 2024 for 
Amalgamation of Wholly Owned Subsidiary Companies namely 
SWELECT Solar Energy Private Limited and K J Solar Systems

[...]

ISSUE OF NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES
The Board of Directors of the Company has authorised the issuance 
of unlisted, secured, rated, redeemable, non-cumulative, taxable 
and non-convertible debentures, along with its subsidiaries, 
aggregating up to H 290,00,00,000 (Two Hundred and Ninety Crores 
only), for cash, at par, on private placement basis in dematerialised 
mode to India Infradebt Limited (“Debenture Holder”). The 
summary of the same is as below:

Name of the Company Debenture Value Face Value 

SWELECT ENERGY 
SYSTEMS LIMITED

H 138,50,00,000 H 10,00,000

[...]

H 30,50,00,000 H 10,00,000

SWELECT RE POWER 
PRIVATE LIMITED

H 12,40,00,000 H 10,00,000

SWELECT TAIYO ENERGY 
PRIVATE LIMITED

H 23,70,00,000 H 10,00,000

SWELECT CLEAN ENERGY 
PRIVATE LIMITED

H 42,40,00,000 H 10,00,000

Accordingly the Company has allotted 1,385 (one thousand three 
hundred and eighty five only) unlisted, secured, rated, redeemable, 
non-cumulative, taxable and non-convertible debentures, each 
having a face value of H 10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs only) and the above 
subsidiaries together have allotted 1515 (One Thousand Five 
Hundred and fifteen) unlisted, secured, rated, redeemable, non-
cumulative, taxable and non-convertible debentures, each having a 
face value of H 10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs only). M/s Catalyst Trusteeship 
Limited was appointed as Debenture Trustee.

NEWLY INCORPORATED SUBSIDIARIES